Debtors and other receivables  8,374  8,374  8,374  -   -   -

Net settled financial instruments  1,396  19,996  -   -   -   19,996

Other financial assets:

-	 Local authority and government stock  3,037  -   -   -   -   3,037

Total  25,620  41,183  21,187  -   -   23,033

Council 2014

Cash and cash equivalents  21,033  21,139  21,139  -   -   -

Debtors and other receivables  7,575  7,470  7,470  -   -   -

Net settled financial instruments  1,141  19,996  -   -   -   19,996

Other financial assets:

-	 Local authority and government stock  3,037  -   -   -   -   3,037

Total  32,787  48,605  28,609  -   -   23,033

CHAPTER 1  |  CHAPTER 2  |  CHAPTER 3  |  CHAPTER 4

186   OUR FINANCIALS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact for reasonably possible
market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Western Bay’s financial instrument exposures at the
balance date.

2015
$'000

2014
$'000

-
100bps

+
100bps

-
100bps

+
100b

Interest Rate Risk Note Profit Other
Equity

Profit Other
Equity

Profit Other
Equity

Profit

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1 (128)  128 (211)  211

Financial instruments 2 (14)  14 (11)  11

Other financial assets:

- Local authority stock 3 (12)  12 (11)  11

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - interest
rate swaps 4 (6,394)  5,986 (5,800)  5,448

Borrowings:

Debentures 5  1,180 (1,180)  1,230 (1,230)

Total sensitivity to
interest rate risk (5,356) (12)  4,948  12 (4,792) (11)  4,440  11

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Profit Other
Equity

Profit Other
Equity

Profit Other
Equity

Profit Other
Equity

Equity Price Risk

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

- quoted share
investments

6 (3) (3) (2) 2

Total sensitivity to
equity price risk

(3) (3) (2) 2

Explanation of sensitivity analysis
1	 Cash and cash equivalents
	 Cash and cash equivalents include deposits on call totalling $12,813,026 (2014: $21,033,358) which are at floating rates.  A movement

in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $128,130 (2014: $210,333).

Derivatives

2	 Financial instruments
	 Financial instruments include Te Tumu land purchase totalling $1.40m (2014: $1.14m).  A movement in interest rates of 1.0% has an

effect of $13,959 (2014: $11,410) on the unrealised value of the financial instruments.

3	 Financial liabilities
	 Derivative financial assets not hedge accounted includes interest rate swaps with a fair value totalling $9.95m (2014: $3.83m).  A

movement in interest rates of plus 1.0 % has an effect of reducing the swap deficit value by $6.39m (2014: $5.80m).  A movement in
interest rates of minus 1.0% has an effect of increasing the swap deficit value by $5.99m (2014: $5.45m).

[…]

Council has floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling $118.00 million (2014: $123.03m).

	 A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest expense of $1,180,000 (2014: $1,230,000).  A movement
in market interest rates on fixed rate debt does not have any impact because secured loans are accounted for at amortised cost using
the effective interest method.

6	 Listed shares
	 Western Bay holds equity instruments in Zespri Group Limited valued at $30,000 (2014: $20,000), these are not publicly traded.  If

there was a movement of plus or minus 10% in the share price the effect would be a movement in the fair value through other
comprehensive income reserve of $3,000 (2014: $2,000).

Creditors and other payables
Trade payables do not include any foreign currency denominated payables in relation to plant and equipment purchases.  Therefore there is
no currency price risk and no movement under sensitivity analysis.

45	 Capital management

CHAPTER 1  |  CHAPTER 2  |  CHAPTER 3  |  CHAPTER 4

188   OUR FINANCIALS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes Before
adjustments

Reclassification
adjustments

Correction of
error

After
adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000

Council

Revenue

Fees and charges from activities including
targeted rates for water supply (a) 8,270 (604) 7,666

Fines (a)  -   318 318

Other revenue (a) 1,807 (1,429) 378

Dividends (a)  -   233 233

Rental revenue (a)  -   1,124 1,124

Other exchange revenue (a)  -   358 358

Current liabilities

Trade creditors and other payables (b) 10,697 (503) 10,194

Explanatory notes

Reclassification adjustments

46	 Explanation of changes to reporting

The Western Bay Council has adjusted its comparative year financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014 due to
reclassification adjustments as a result of the transition to the new PBE accounting standards, and the correction of a period
error. The adjustments are shown in the table below:

a) Sales of goods and services has been reclassified from fees and charges to other revenue.

The Council has changed the presentation of other revenue $1,807k to disclose fines $318k, dividends $233k, rental revenue $1,124k